

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF MONTANA
No. DA 22-0667

MONTANA DEMOCRATIC PARTY and MITCH BOHN, WESTERN NATIVE
VOICE, et al., MONTANA YOUTH ACTION, et al.,

Plaintiffs and Appellees,

v.

CHRISTI JACOBSEN, in her official capacity as Montana Secretary of State,

Defendant and Appellant.

APPELLANT'S REPLY BRIEF

On Appeal from the Montana Thirteenth Judicial District, Yellowstone County,
Cause No. DV-21-0451
Honorable Judge Michael G. Moses

APPEARANCES:

Dale Schowengerdt
LANDMARK LAW PLLC
7 West 6th Ave., Suite 518
Helena, MT 59601
(406) 438-2163
dale@landmarklawpllc.com

Matthew Gordon
PERKINS COIE, LLP
1201 Third Ave., No. 4900
Seattle, WA 98101
(206) 359-9000
mgordon@perkinscoie.com

Leonard H. Smith
CROWLEY FLECK PLLP
P.O. Box 2529
Billings, MT 59103
(406) 252-3441
lsmith@crowleyfleck.com

Peter M. Meloy
MELOY LAW FIRM
P.O. Box 1241
Helena, MT 59624
(406) 442-8670
mike@meloylawfirm.com

Mac Morris
E. Lars Phillips
CROWLEY FLECK PLLP
1915 S. 19th Ave.
Bozeman, MT 59719
(406) 556-1430
wmorris@crowleyfleck.com
lphillips@crowleyfleck.com

Christian Corrigan
Solicitor General
Office of the Attorney General
P.O. Box 201401
Helena, MT 59620-1401
(406) 444-2026
christian.corrigan@mt.gov

*Attorneys for Defendant and Appellant
Secretary of State Christi Jacobsen*

Alex Rate
Akilah Deernoos
ACLU OF MONTANA
P.O. BOX 1968
Missoula, MT 59806
(406) 224-1447
ratea@aclumontana.org
deernosea@aclumontana.org

Jacqueline De Leon*
NATIVE AMERICAN RIGHTS FUND
1506 Broadway
Boulder, CO 80302-6296
(303) 447-8760
jdeleon@narf.org

Samantha Kelty*
NATIVE AMERICAN RIGHTS FUND
1514 P Street N.W. (Rear) Suite D
Washington, D.C. 20005
(202) 785-4166
kelty@narf.org

John Heenan
HEENAN & COOK, PLLC
1631 Zimmerman Trail
Billings, MT 59102
(406) 839-9091
john@lawmontana.com

Abha Khanna*
Jonathan P. Hawley
ELIAS LAW GROUP LLP
1700 Seventh Avenue, Suite 2100
Seattle, Washington 98101
(206) 656-0179
akhanna@elias.law
jhawley@elias.law

Marilyn Robb*
ELIAS LAW GROUP LLP
250 Massachusetts Avenue NW, Suite 400
Washington, D.C. 20001
(202) 968-4490
mrobb@elias.law

*Attorneys for Plaintiffs and Appellees Montana
Democratic Party and Mitch Bohn*

Rylee Sommers-Flanagan
Niki Zupanic
UPPER SEVEN LAW
P.O. Box 31
Helena, MT 59624
(406) 396-3373
rylee@uppersevenlaw.com
niki@uppersevenlaw.com

*Attorneys for Plaintiffs and Appellees Montana
Youth Action, et al*

Theresa J. Lee*
ELECTION LAW CLINIC
Harvard Law School
6 Everett Street, Suite 4105
Cambridge, MA 02138
(617) 998-1010

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS	iv
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	vi
INTRODUCTION	1
I. Appellees are wrong on the standards governing this case; this Court reviews decisions on the constitutionality of statutes de novo and applies deferential scrutiny to election laws like these that do not impose a substantial burden.	4
A. De novo review applies.	4
B. Heightened scrutiny of time, place, and manner regulations that do not impose a severe burden is inappropriate.	7
II. HB 176 is constitutional because it imposes a reasonable and facially neutral registration deadline that is explicitly authorized by the Montana Constitution.	13
A. HB 176’s one-day registration deadline is a rational policy decision committed to the Legislature that does not substantially burden the right to vote.	13
B. Equal protection claims based on disparate impact require proof of discriminatory intent, there is none here, and Appellees make little effort to support the District Court’s opinion.....	22
III. Appellees’ attacks on SB 169 misapply rational basis review, a standard SB 169 easily satisfies.....	25
A. Appellees lack standing because they do not contest that they failed to identify a single student who has ever used a student ID to vote or would use a student ID to vote, and have alleged no concrete harm.....	25
B. The District Court misapplied rational basis review by ignoring its own conclusions about the interests served by SB 169 and by requiring actual evidence of fraud.....	27
IV. Appellees’ challenge to HB 530 is not ripe and, even if it were, their constitutional claims fail.	32

A.	Appellees’ challenges to HB 530 are not ripe.	32
B.	Even assuming ripeness, Appellees’ unconstitutional delegation challenge fails.....	38
C.	Even assuming ripeness, HB 530 does not violate Appellees’ right to vote.....	39
D.	Even assuming ripeness, HB 530 does not violate equal protection.	42
E.	Even assuming ripeness, HB 530 does not violate Appellees’ free speech.	44
V.	MYA’s attempt to support the District Court’s invalidation of HB 506 is unavailing.	44
A.	MYA’s preferred version of HB 506 is not the “least restrictive means” available to further the government’s compelling interests.	45
1.	MYA’s constitutional challenge to HB 506 must fail.....	45
2.	The prior draft of HB 506 did not meet the State’s objective.....	47
3.	The prior draft of HB 506 is not less onerous.....	48
B.	The requirement that MYA prove HB 506 unconstitutional in all its applications is not waived.	48
C.	The District Court had good reason to refuse to address MYA’s additional claims.	49
VI.	Applying strict scrutiny to all election laws, regardless of the burdens such laws impose, contradicts the Elections Clause.....	51
	Conclusion.....	54
	Certificate of Compliance	55

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>350 Montana v. State</i> , 2023 MT 87, 412 Mont. 273, 529 P.3d 847	33, 35, 39
<i>ACORN v. Bysiewicz</i> , 413 F.Supp.2d 119 (D.Conn. 2005)	13, 14, 19
<i>Anderson v. Celebrezze</i> , 460 U.S. 780 (1983)	10
<i>Arizona v. Inter Tribal Council of Ariz., Inc.</i> , 570 U.S. 1 (2013).....	52
<i>Barilla v. Ervin</i> , 886 F.2d 1514 (9th Cir. 1989).....	13, 20
<i>Barrus v. Montana First Jud. Dist. Ct.</i> , 2020 MT 14, 398 Mont. 353, 456 P.3d 577	5
<i>Big Spring v. Jore</i> , 2005 MT 64, 326 Mont. 256, 109 P.3d 219	21
<i>Brnovich v. Democratic National Committee</i> , 141 S.Ct. 2321 (2021)	21, 30, 40
<i>Brown v. Gianforte</i> , 2021 MT 149, 404 Mont. 269, 488 P.3d 548	5, 51
<i>Burdick v. Takushi</i> , 504 U.S. 428 (1992)	9, 10
<i>Burns v. Fortson</i> , 410 U.S. 686 (1973)	13
<i>Bush v. Gore</i> , 531 U.S. 98 (2000)	53
<i>Butte Cmty. Union v. Lewis</i> , 219 Mont. 426, 712 P.2d 1309 (Mont. 1986).....	8, 52
<i>California Pro-Life Council, Inc. v. Getman</i> , 328 F.3d 1088 (9th Cir. 2003)	37
<i>Chelsea Collaborative, Inc. v. Secretary of Commonwealth</i> , 480 Mass. 27, 100 N.E.3d 326 (Mass. 2018)	13, 15
<i>City of Missoula v. Mountain Water Co.</i> , 2018 MT 139, 391 Mont. 422, 419 P.3d 685	6
<i>Clark Fork Coal. v. Mont. Dep’t of Nat. Res. & Conserv.</i> , 2021 MT 44, 403 Mont. 225, 481 P.3d 198	5, 7
<i>Community Association for N. Shore Conservation, Inc. v. Flathead County</i> , 2019 MT 147, 396 Mont. 194, 445 P.3d 1195	25
<i>Crawford v. Marion County Election Bd.</i> , 553 U.S. 181 (2008).....	29, 30
<i>Diaz v. Cobb</i> , 541 F.Supp.2d 1319 (S.D. Fla. 2008).....	13, 14, 15

<i>Driscoll v. Stapleton</i> , 2020 MT 247, 401 Mont. 405, 473 P.3d 386	5, 19, 42, 51
<i>Dudum v. Arntz</i> , 640 F.3d 1098 (9th Cir. 2011)	10
<i>FCC v. Beach Commc'ns</i> , 508 U.S. 307 (1993)	28
<i>Finke v. State ex rel. McGrath</i> , 2003 MT 48, 314 Mont. 314, 65 P.3d 576	8, 12
<i>Fitzpatrick v. State</i> , 194 Mont. 310, 638 P.2d 1002 (Mont. 1981)	23
<i>Gazelka v. St. Peter's Hosp.</i> , 2018 MT 152, 392 Mont. 1, 420 P.3d 528	23
<i>Harper v. Hall</i> , 380 N.C. 317, 868 S.E.2d 499 (N.C. 2022)	12
<i>Havens Realty Corp. v. Coleman</i> , 455 U.S. 363 (1982).....	26
<i>Heffernan v. Missoula City Council</i> , 2011 MT 91, 395 Mont. 35, 435 P.3d 1187	25
<i>Hensley v. Mont. State Fund</i> , 2020 MT 317, 402 Mont. 277, 477 P.3d 1065	23
<i>In re Request for Advisory Op.</i> , 479 Mich. 1, 740 N.W.2d 444 (Mich. 2007).....	8
<i>Johnson v. Costco Wholesale</i> , 2007 MT 43, 336 Mont. 105, 152 P.3d 727	5
<i>Johnson v. Killingsworth</i> , 271 Mont. 1, 894 P.2d 272 (Mont. 1995)	8, 9
<i>Johnson v. Rancho Santiago Cmty. College Dist.</i> , 623 F.3d 1011 (9th Cir. 2010)	28
<i>Jones v. Judge</i> , 176 Mont. 251, 577 P.2d 846 (Mont. 1978).....	8
<i>Key v. Board of Voter Registration of Charleston County</i> , 622 F.2d 88 (4th Cir. 1980).....	13
<i>Knox v. Brnovich</i> , 907 F.3d 1167 (9th Cir. 2018).....	44
<i>Kramer v. Unition Free School Dist.</i> , 395 U.S. 621 (1969).....	9
<i>Larson v. State by and Through Stapleton</i> , 2019 MT 28, 394 Mont. 167, 434 P.3d 241	10, 29

<i>League of Women Voters of N.C. v. North Carolina</i> , 769 F.3d 224 (4th Cir. 2014)	21
<i>Lee v. Virginia State Bd. of Elections</i> , 843 F.3d 592 (4th Cir. 2016).....	23
<i>Madison v. State</i> , 163 P.3d 757 (Wash. 2007)	12
<i>Marston v. Lewis</i> , 410 U.S. 679 (1973).....	13
<i>Matter of J. W.</i> , 2021 MT 291, 406 Mont. 224, 498 P.3d 211.....	50
<i>Matter of Peila</i> , 249 Mont. 272, 815 P.2d 139 (Mont. 1991)	35, 38
<i>Mi Familia Vota v. Hobbs</i> , 977 F.3d 948 (9th Cir. 2020).....	13
<i>Mont. Indep. Living Proj. v. Dept’s of Transp.</i> , 2019 MT 298, 398 Mont. 204, 454 P.3d 1216.....	5, 34, 35, 38
<i>Montana Cannabis Indus. Ass’n v. State</i> , 2016 MT 44, 382 Mont. 256, 368 P.3d 1131.....	28, 32, 34, 50
<i>Montana Democratic Party v. Jacobsen</i> , 2022 MT 184, 410 Mont. 114, 518 P.3d 58.....	7
<i>Montana Immigrant Justice v. Bullock</i> , 2016 MT 104, 383 Mont. 318, 371 P.3d 430.....	26
<i>Moore v. Harper</i> , 143 S. Ct. 2065 (2023)	51, 52
<i>Moore v. Shanahan</i> , 486 P.2d 506 (Kan. 1971).....	12
<i>Munro v. Socialist Workers Party</i> , 479 U.S. 189 (1986).....	30, 41
<i>Netzer L. Off., P.C. v. State by & Through Knudsen</i> , 2022 MT 234, 410 Mont. 513, 520 P.3d 335	46
<i>Ohio Forestry Ass’n Inc. v. Sierra Club</i> , 523 U.S. 726 (1998)	36
<i>Qwest Corp. v. Mont. Dept. of Pub. Serv. Regul.</i> , 2007 MT 350, 340 Mont. 309, 174 P.3d 496	36
<i>Reichert v. State ex rel. McCulloch</i> , 2012 MT 111, 365 Mont. 92, 278 P.3d 455.....	36
<i>Rohlf’s v. Klemenhagen, LLC</i> , 2009 MT 440, 354 Mont. 133, 227 P.3d 42.....	31
<i>Rutgers University Student Assembly v. Middlesex County Bd. of Elections</i> , 141 A.3d 335 (N.J. App. 2016)	13, 15

<i>Snetsinger v. Montana Univ. Sys.</i> , 2004 MT 390, 325 Mont. 148, 104 P.3d 445.....	23, 42
<i>Stand Up Montana v. Missoula Cnty. Pub. Sch.</i> , 2022 MT 153, 409 Mont. 330, 514 P.3d 1062	28, 30
<i>State v. Dixon</i> , 2000 MT 82, 299 Mont. 165, 998 P.2d 544.....	38
<i>State v. Dugan</i> , 2013 MT 38, 369 Mont. 39, 303 P.3d 755	34
<i>State v. Jensen</i> , 2020 MT 309, 402 Mont. 231, 477 P.3d 335.....	19, 28, 29
<i>State v. Mathis</i> , 2003 MT 112, 380 Mont. 179, 354 P.3d 590.....	35, 38
<i>State v. Spady</i> , 2015 MT 218, 380 Mont. 179, 354 P.3d 590	35
<i>State v. Spina</i> , 1999 MT 113, 294 Mont. 367, 982 P.2d 421.....	23
<i>State v. Walsh</i> , 2023 MT 33, 411 Mont. 244, 525 P.3d 343.....	5
<i>Texas St. LULAC v. Elfant</i> , 52 F.4 th 248 (5th Cir. 2022).	38
<i>Tully v. Edgar</i> , 664 N.E.2d 43 (Ill. 1996).....	11
<i>United States v. Shamsid-Deen</i> , 61 F.4th 935 (11th Cir. 2023)	6
<i>Van Valkenburgh v. Citizens for Term Limits</i> , 15 P.3d 1129 (Idaho 2000)	11
<i>Virginia v. American Booksellers Association</i> , 484 U.S. 383 (1988).....	37
<i>Voting for Am. Inc. v. Steen</i> , 732 F.3d 382 (5th Cir. 2013).....	44
<i>W. Trad. P’ship., Inc. v. Att’ Gen of State</i> , 2011 MT 328, 363 Mont. 220, 217 P.3d 1	40
<i>Wadsworth v. State</i> , 275 Mont. 287, 911 P.2d 1165 (Mont. 1996).....	passim
<i>Weems v. State by & through Knudsen</i> , 2023 MT 82, 412 Mont. 132, 529 P.3d 798	47, 53
Statutes	
§ 13–13–214, MCA.....	46
§ 13–13–222, MCA	47
§ 13–2–205, MCA.....	44, 46

Constitutional Provisions

Mont. Const. art. II, § 13.....46
Mont. Const. art. II, § 15.....50
Mont. Const. art. III, § 132
Mont. Const. art. IV, § 2..... 8, 32, 46, 50
Mont. Const. art. IV, § 3.....passim
U.S. Const. art. 1, § 4..... 10, 52
